
NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE ADVISORY 
COMMITTEE  

 

Tuesday, 29th January, 2019, 7.30 pm - The Londesborough Room, 
Alexandra Palace Way, Wood Green, London N22 

 
Members: Councillors Lucia das Neves, Josh Dixon, Scott Emery, Justin Hinchcliffe, Adam 
Jogee, Khaled Moyeed, Yvonne Say and James Chiriyankandath  
 
Statutory Members: David Frith, Jane Hutchinson, Jason Beazley (Chair), Jim Jenks, 
Duncan Neill, Ken Ranson, Elizabeth Richardson and Kevin Stanfield  
 
Quorum: 3 Council Members and 3 Statutory Members 

 
 

1. FILMING AT MEETINGS    
 
 Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for live or 

subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone attending the 
meeting using any communication method. Although we ask members of the public 
recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to include the public seating areas, 
members of the public attending the meeting should be aware that we cannot 
guarantee that they will not be filmed or recorded by others attending the meeting. 
Members of the public participating in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking 
questions, making oral protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, 
recorded or reported on.   

 
By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting 
to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or reporting 
would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any individual or may 
lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 



 

2 

 A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a matter 
who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest becomes 
apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must withdraw 
from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is not 
registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a pending 
notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 days of the 
disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests are 
defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

4. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 8)  
 
 i) To approve the minutes of the Advisory Committee held on 25th October 2018. 

 
ii) To receive the draft minutes of the meeting of the Alexandra Palace and Park 

Board held on 6th November 2018 to be noted. 
 

5. CEO'S REPORT  (PAGES 9 - 34)  
 
 This report provides information to the Statutory Advisory and Consultative 

Committees on planning and policy issues in relation to Alexandra Park and Palace. It 
also provides additional information on the events programme and a range of 
activities of the Charitable Trust. 
 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS    
 
7. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS    
 
 To note the dates of future meetings of the Advisory Committee as follow: 

 
25th April 2019 
 

 
 
 

Glenn Barnfield 
Tel – 020 8489 2939 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: glenn.barnfield@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 



 

3 

 
PUBLICATION DATE 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK AND 
PALACE ADVISORY COMMITTEE HELD ON THURSDAY, 25TH 
OCTOBER, 2018, 8.30  - 9.00 pm 
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Lucia das Neves, Councillor Josh Dixon, Councillor Scott 
Emery, Councillor Justin Hinchcliffe, Councillor Khaled Moyeed, Councillor 
Yvonne Say, Councillor James Chiriyankandath, Jane Hutchinson (Advisory 
Committee Member), Jason Beazley (Chair), Jim Jenks (Advisory Committee 
Member), Duncan Neill (Advisory Committee Member), Ken Ranson (Advisory 
Committee Member), Elizabeth Richardson (Advisory Committee Member), 
Kevin Stanfield (Advisory Committee Member)  
 
 
 
23. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 

respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 

therein’. 

 
24. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from David Frith.  

Apologies for absence were also noted from Cllr Jogee. 

 
25. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest.  

 
26. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There were no items of urgent business. 

 
27. MINUTES  

 
Noted and adopted the changes recommended by the Joint Meeting of the Alexandra 

Park and Palace Statutory Advisory Committee and the Alexandra Palace and Park 

Consultative Committee. 

Further minor amendments were suggested to pages 1 and 13 – remove ‘also 

present’, and page 2 – remove ‘as well as’ in item 15.  

RESOLVED 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



 

 

i. To approve the minutes of the Advisory Committee held on 12 July 2018. 

ii. To receive and note the draft minutes of the meeting of the Alexandra Palace 

and Park Board held on 11 September 2018. 

iii. To receive and note the draft minutes of the meeting of the Alexandra Palace 

and Park Panel held on 12 July 2018. 

 
28. CEO'S REPORT  

 
The Committee adopted and emphasised the comments made at the joint meeting of 

the SAC/CC. The Committee raised the following additional points for the Board to 

consider:  

 Some local residents had not received the Fireworks Festival leaflet. The 

Committee stressed that it was important that information on leaflets was 

correct.  

 Reiterated praise for Kaleidoscope Festival but noted that ticket prices had 

been initially high
[...]
nd asked the Board to 

consider ensuring that the Tower was accessible to the public.  

Page 2



 

 

 Noted it would be useful for the West Tower to be used for meetings.  

 Reserved its comments on the Brand Refresh until further details were 

released.  

 Praised Appendix 1 (Road Closure Details) and recommended wider 

circulation. The CEO noted cost was an issue but for those outside of the 

catchment area, residents could be informed via email by opting into receiving 

that information.  

 The CEO further informed that the Trust would clarify the issue with 184 bus 

diversion.   

 
29. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
None. 
 

30. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
Noted the dates of future meetings: 
 

 
CHAIR: Jason Beazley 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND 
PARK BOARD HELD ON TUESDAY, 6TH NOVEMBER, 2018, 7.30  
- 9.00 pm 
 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Anne Stennett (Chair), Sarah Williams (Vice-Chair), 
Dana Carlin, Nick da Costa, Erdal Dogan, Bob Hare, Jason Beazley, 
Duncan Neill, Val Paley and Nigel Willmott 
 
 
 
304. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
Noted. 
 

305. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None. 
 

306. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

307. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
None. 
 

308. QUESTIONS, DEPUTATIONS OR PETITIONS  
 
The Chair advised that questions had been received, however they had not met the 
deadlines as set out in Part 4, Section B, paragraph 29.2 of the Council’s Constitution. 
 

309. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the unrestricted minutes of the Alexandra Palace and Park 
Board held on 11 September 2018 be approved as an accurate record of the 
meeting. 
 
The Clerk advised the Board that the draft minutes of the Alexandra Park and Palace 
Advisory Committee, and of the joint Alexandra Palace and Park Consultative 
Committee, and Alexandra Park and  Palace Advisory  Committee held on 25 October 
2018
[...]
negative incident. 

3.5 We intend to consult commercial dog walkers currently using the site to assist us in 

developing an effective scheme. There is no timetable for consultation at this stage, 

but it is likely that this would take place in 2019. 

3.6 If implemented the scheme could: 

 operate similarly to the fitness professionals licence scheme 

 allow up to 6 dogs to be walked at a time by one dog walker 

 initially provide for 10 licences 

 be available to sole trader dog walkers and larger businesses 

 prioritise local dog walking operators where possible i.e. proximity to the Park 

 
 
 
  

Page 12



4. Colour Framework 
 
4.1 In August 2018, Patrick Baty, a well-renowned historic paint specialist, was 

commissioned to undertake a focussed piece of work to assist in the decision-making 
process of choosing a new paint palette for the East Court.  

 
4.2 His findings were useful, and helped to inform the final colour choices and it is now 

important to build on this work to ensure that a degree of consistency and coherence 
is applied when it comes to making other decisions on colour and decoration.  

 
4.3 This work covers the whole of the Park and Palace (Appendix 1) and creates a 

framework for decision-making for all projects that involve colour alterations or 
renewals of colour that affect the internal and external appearance of the Park and 
Palace.  

 
4.4 Identifying a set of Principles on the use of colour and an Implementation Approach, 

the Colour Framework requires all projects to consider the historic colour references 
in order to validate decision-making, and to ensure that there is careful consideration 
of the wider site context as well as the use of individual spaces, so as to create a 
clear identity for the Park and Palace.  

 
4.5 The Patrick Baty and Donald Insall reports can be made available upon request and 

copies will be available at the meeting.  
 
 
5. Park Update  
 
5.1 A new Tree and Woodland Management 
[...]
neral neglect has resulted in a number of challenges, including how to 

maintain a relevant and coherent decorative scheme. 

Whilst the principle language of the building is Victorian, both the Park and Palace are in a 

constant state of evolution – this presents a challenge in how to marry those elements of 

Victoriana that are enduring, with the needs and realities of the customer experience and the 

Charity’s purpose, today and for the future.  

1.3 Why a Colour Framework is needed 

The context of a historic building is a combination of its founding story, its evolution and its 

contemporary significance for communities today.  

At Alexandra Palace, there will always be many layers competing for attention and 

dominance and it is therefore critical to be explicit about how any piece of work on site is 

able to contribute to the well-being of the historic whole.  

New interventions at the Palace, including decorations, must be relevant if today’s audiences 

are to feel comfortable and connected to the evolution of the site. That means taking 

inspiration from the DNA of the Palace and Park and inflecting it with a modern sensibility. 

A Colour Framework ensures a degree of consistency and coherence is applied when it 

comes to making decisions on colour and decoration.  

 

                                                           
1 Quote attributed to Owen Jones 

Page 22



APPCT COLOUR FRAMEWORK 
January 2019 

Page 3 of 14 
 

 

2.0 Scope 

The Colour Framework applies to the following areas:  

 All internal areas of the Palace (floors (including carpets), doors, walls, columns 

etc.) 

 All external areas of the Palace (window frames, doors, railings etc.) 

 All buildings and structures in the Park (lamp posts, benches, gates etc.)  

3.0 Colour Framework Objectives 

There are two objectives of the Colour Framework: 

1. To define the Principles that should be applied when considering colour;  

2. To define an Implementation Approach,

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK AND 
PALACE ADVISORY COMMITTEE HELD ON TUESDAY, 29TH 
JANUARY, 2019, 20:30 – 20:45 
 

 

PRESENT: David Frith (Advisory Committee Member), Jane Hutchinson 
(Advisory Committee Member), Jim Jenks (Chair) (Advisory Committee 
Member), Elizabeth Richardson (Advisory Committee Member), Cllr 
Lucia das Neves, Cllr Scott Emery, Cllr Adam Jogee, Cllr Khaled Moyeed and 
Cllr James Chiriyankandath 
 
 
 
31. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 
respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 
therein. 
 

32. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies received from Duncan Neill and Jason Beazley.  
 
Jim Jenks, as Vice-Chair of the Committee, Chaired this meeting in Jason Beazley’s 
absence.  
 

33. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made.  
 

34. MINUTES  
 
The following minor corrections were noted: 
 

 Page 4, Item 15 – replace ‘North West Tower’ with ‘storage building’. 

 Page 9, Item 28 – to insert ‘North’ before ‘West Tower’. 
 

35. CEO'S REPORT  
 
The Advisory Committee endorsed the comments and observations made at the Joint 
Meeting. In addition, the Committee wished to emphasise the following: 
 

 The consequences and implications of introducing parking charges on local 

residents should be carefully considered. The Trust should be mindful of how 

the recommendations take into account the circumstances of the various 

stakeholders and beneficiaries. The Committee supported the Trust’s 

commitment to a thorough consultation taking place.   



 

 

 The residents’ associations should do all they can to encourage members to 

report instances of litter found around the Park.  

 The Committee was concerned at the potential for emergency vehicles to get 

caught in traffic surrounding the Palace and Park and encouraged this to be 

monitored to ensure it did not become an issue.  

 Regarding copies of the Patrick Baty and Donald Insall reports, the Trust had 

hard copies available and members would be able to borrow these. 

 The Committee praised the work the Trust had put into the Theatre and 

congratulated staff on its success. There had also been widespread praise for 

the enthusiasm shown by staff and volunteers.  

 
36. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 
None. 
 

37. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
Noted the dates of future meetings: 25th Aril 2019. 
 

 
CHAIR: Jim Jenks 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 


